
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: MONDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2021, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the public 
agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 17 November 2021. 

 
Colin Read 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   LICENSING ACT POLICY - REVIEW OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
(Pages 3 - 58) 

 To note the consultation responses and to consider any revisions to the Statement 
of Licensing Policy.   
 

5.   GAMBLING POLICY - REVIEW OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
(Pages 59 - 112) 

 To note the consultation responses and to consider any revisions to the Statement 
of Gambling Principles.   
 

6.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Steve Clarke (Chairman) 

Neil Tungate (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Rebecca Clark 
Keith Craze 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Jacqui England 
David Harrison 
David Hawkins 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Alvin Reid 
Joe Reilly 
John Ward 
 

 



GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 22 NOVEMBER 2021 
   

LICENSING ACT POLICY – REVIEW OF CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1   That the Committee note the consultation undertaken and based on the comments 

received, consider the amendments to the draft policy as suggested in points 4.4 and 
4.6. Where agreed, the text will be amended and the draft Licensing Policy updated to 
version 3.   

 
1.2 That subject to any changes arising from 1.1 above, the General Purposes and 

Licensing Committee commends the revised amended Licensing Policy in relation to 
the Licensing Act 2003, to the Council for approval at its meeting on 6 December 
2021. 

 
2.  INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members of the Committee to note the consultation 

undertaken, consider responses received and agree any subsequent amendments 
made to Council’s revised Statement of Licensing Policy, in relation to the Licensing 
Act 2003 for the period 2022-2026 (inclusive). Appendix 1 attached to this report. 

 
2.2  It is a statutory requirement that the Statement of Licensing Policy must be approved 

by Full Council as this is not a function that can be delegated to the General Purposes 
and Licensing Committee. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1   The New Forest District Council is the Licensing Authority for this area and is required 
to discharge its responsibilities in relation to the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3.2    The licensing objectives which underpin the 2003 Act are: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder, 

 public safety, 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm 
 
3.3   The Licensing Policy outlines the Authority’s approach in respect of granting personal 

and premises licences, Temporary Event Notices and Club Premises Certificates 
under the Licensing Act 2003, whilst promoting the licensing objectives. 

 
3.4   The policy is reviewed every five years, to ensure that it remains current and reflects 

any changes in legislation or statutory guidance. Officers have taken the opportunity to 
revise the format and content of the policy to reflect the latest statutory guidance 
issued to licensing authorities to provide clarity for existing and potential licence 
holders whilst also assisting officers and Members. 

 
4 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 The consultation took place between 12 September 2021 to 6 November 2021. 
 
4.2 Consultees included the Responsible Authorities as defined by the Act; those being 

Hampshire Constabulary, Hampshire and IOW Fire Rescue Service, Hampshire 
County Council (Child Protection, Public Health and Trading Standards), New Forest 

3

Agenda Item 4



District Council Services (Environmental Protection, Health and Safety and Planning), 
in addition to other stakeholders such as Parish and Town Councils and neighbouring 
Local Authorities. 

 
4.3 Licence holders were advised of the consultation and it was made available on the 

Council’s website, together with details of how to respond. 
 
4.4 At the General Purposes and Licensing Committee on 10 September 2021, Members 

discussed the draft policy and it was noted and agreed that a paragraph would be 
included in the revised policy to promote the awareness of drink spiking in licensed 
premises. It is suggested that the following paragraphs are added to 7.3 of the policy 
(page 14). 

 
Licensees should also consider what measures can be taken to prevent the spiking of 
drinks at a premise, i.e. where drugs or alcohol are added to someone’s drink without 
them knowing. Safety measures may include encouraging customers to ensure their 
drinks are not left unattended and the use of publicity material to remind customers to 
remain vigilant. 
 
If a customer suspects that their drink has been spiked, this should be reported to the 
police immediately and the customer cared for appropriately. Staff should be trained 
regarding the possibility of drink spiking and the action to take if this occurs. CCTV can 
also be a valuable tool in determining the circumstances of any spiking event and 
provide evidence for the police. 

 
4.5    We have received one response to the consultation (see Appendix 2) from Hampshire 

County Council Adults’ Health and Care, Public Health Department. Comments have 
been made on the licensing objectives, general health statements and the cumulative 
impact policy. 

 
4.6 The comments and requested amendments to the policy are: 

 
Section 2 Introduction and Background (page 5 of the draft policy) 
 
It is requested that information on the impact of alcohol on the New Forest is included 
in section 2, however the information provided will become dated during the life of the 
policy.  
 
The draft policy (final paragraph of 2.1) refers to how sales of alcohol have changed 
over the years, however, Members may wish to enhance this paragraph based on the 
comments received, with the following text:  
 
It is recognised by health professionals that harmful drinking can directly affect 
individuals, families and communities and can be detrimental to physical and mental 
health. Whilst licensed premises can provide a social environment, dependency on 
alcohol can also create problems through disruption of the home environment or wider 
anti-social behaviour. 
 
Section 3 Licensing Objectives (page 8 of the draft policy) 

  
The comments received request additional wording in relation to the licensing 
objectives specifically with regard to health.  
 
It is considered that the current paragraph at 3.0 on page 3 is sufficient in its 
explanation that there are four licensing objectives which do not specifically relate to 
health but that the Local Authority recognise health issues caused by alcohol and will 
take account of them where possible. The Licensing Policy sets out the licensing 

4



strategy and specific issues relating to individual premises would be dealt with under 
the Act. Any additional measures, conditions or restrictions considered appropriate 
would be imposed through due process and linked to existing objectives such as crime 
and disorder or public nuisance. Mandatory Licensing Act conditions also already 
regulate irresponsible drinks promotions and the sales of alcohol to children.  

 
However, Members may wish to strengthen the paragraph, based on the comment by 
including the words “alcohol harm and health” to read as: 
 
The Licensing Authority does recognise the issues around alcohol harm and health 
and will take them into account within the remit of the Act. 
 
Section 14.1 Cumulative Impact Policy (page 28 of the draft policy) 
 

It is suggested that Members agree the comment received relating to CIPs and 
request the additional sentence is inserted as the penultimate paragraph of 14.1 
stating that: 

 

The Licensing Authority have the option to issue a CIP following receipt of compelling 
evidence submitted by a Responsible Authority regarding adverse impact upon the 
licensing objectives. 

 
5 CONCLUSIONS 

5.1  It is a statutory requirement that the Licensing Authority review and revise the  
Statement  of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
5.2  The adoption of the revised Statement of Licensing Policy is required by Members. 

 
6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1   There are no additional financial implications of the proposals contained within this 
report. 

7 CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The licensing policy supports the licensing objectives which includes crime and 
disorder.  
[...]
profile/local-alcohol-
profiles/data#page/4/gid/1938132982/pat/202/par/E10000014/ati/201/are/E07000091/iid/92904/age/173/sex/4/cat/-1/ctp/-
1/yrr/3/cid/4/tbm/1/page-options/car-do-0 
6 Public Health Outcomes Framework. Local Alcohol Profiles: Drinking over 14 units (Adults). Available at 
http://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/local-alcohol-
profiles/data#page/3/gid/1938133118/pat/6/par/E12000008/ati/102/are/E10000014/iid/9277/age/168/sex/4 

58



GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 22 NOVEMBER 2021 
   

GAMBLING POLICY – REVIEW OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Committee note the consultation undertaken and consider the amendment to 
the draft policy as suggested in point 4.8. Alternatively, Members may wish to note the 
comments made but make no changes to the policy.  

1.2 That subject to any changes arising from 1.1, the General Purposes and Licensing 
Committee commends the revised Statement of Gambling Principles in relation to the 
Gambling Act 2005, to the Council for approval at its meeting on 6 December 2021. 
 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ask Members of the Committee to note the consultation 
undertaken, consider the responses received and agree any subsequent amendments 
made to Council’s revised Statement of Gambling Principles (Gambling Act Policy), in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005 for the period 2022-2024 (inclusive). Appendix 1 
attached to this report. 
 

2.2 It is a statutory requirement that the Statement of Gambling Principles must be 
approved by Full Council as this is not a function that can be delegated to the General 
Purposes and Licensing Committee. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The New Forest District Council is the Licensing Authority for this area and is required 
to discharge its responsibilities in relation to the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
3.2 The licensing objectives which underpin the Gambling Act are: 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
[...]
 statement of gambling 

principles that:  
 

On behalf of the BGC we welcome the light-touch approach to the statement of 
principles and in the circumstances have very few comments to make. 
On page 18, there is a typographical error in the sentence that should read, “The 
local risk assessment should show how children are to be protected through an 
assessment of …..”. 
 
Following that sentence, there are three bullet points, one of which needs to be 
deleted.  This is the final bullet point that refers to, “issues of youths participating in 
antisocial behaviour, including activities such as graffiti, tagging, under-age drinking 
etc.”  These are all issues of nuisance which is not a relevant consideration to any 
assessment of risk to the licensing objectives.  Accordingly, this bullet point should 
be removed.   
 
On behalf of the BGC, we thank you for the opportunity to comment on your draft 
statement of principles and hope that these comments above are useful. 
The BGC will work with you to ensure that its members’ operation of its premises will 
operate in accordance with the licensing objectives. 

 
4.7 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Licensing Authority to consider all comments 

received except those based on a dislike of gambling, moral objections or comments 
on the demand or need for gambling premises in the district, as precluded by the Act.  

 
4.8 Members are asked to consider the response from the BGC and the proposed 

amendments of correcting the typographical error and removing the bullet point that 
states, “issues of youths participating in antisocial behaviour, including activities such 
as graffiti, tagging, under-age drinking etc.” 
 

5. CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 It is a statutory requirement that the Licensing Authority review and revise the 
Statement of Gambling Principles. 

 
5.2 The adoption of the revised Statement of Gambling Principles is required by Members. 

 

 

60



6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no additional 
[...]


New Forest National Park Planning 
Authority 

Town Hall, Avenue Road, Lymington, 
Hampshire. SO41 9ZG 

T 01590 646615 
E dev.control@newforestnpa.gov.uk 
W newforestnpa.gov.uk

Police Licensing Team (Western Area) 

Southampton Central Police Station, 
Southern Road, Southampton. SO15 1AN 

E force.licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk 
W hampshire.police.uk 

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
HQ 

Business Fire Safety, Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh, Hampshire. SO50 9SJ 

T 02392 664656 
F 02392 698123 

E csprotection.admin@hantsfire.gov.uk 
W hantsfire.gov.uk 

Hampshire County Council 
Children’s Services 
Department Safeguarding Unit 

Falcon House, Monarch Way, Winchester. 
SO22 5PL 

T 01962 876222 
E Child.protection@hants.gov.uk

Appendix B  
Responsible authorities contact details

DRAFT

102



Statement of Gambling Principles • 2022 - 2024 41

Appendix C 
Table of delegations of licensing functions under the gambling act 2005

Matter to be dealt with Full 
Council

General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee

Delegated

Policy X

Policy not to permit casinos X

Application for premises licences Where representations 
have been received and not 
withdrawn

Where no representations 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn

Application for a variation to a 
licence

Where representations 
have been received and not 
withdrawn

Where no representations 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn

Application for a transfer of a 
licence

Where representations have 
been received from the 
Commission

Where no representations 
received from the 
Commission

Application for a provisional 
statement

Where representations 
have been received and not 
withdrawn

Where no representations 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn

Review of a premises licence X

Application for club gaming /club 
machine permits

Where representations 
have been received and not 
withdrawn

Where no representations 
received/ representations 
have been withdrawn

Cancellat
[...]
ting populations from groups we know to be vulnerable to
gambling harms include children, the unemployed, the homeless, certain ethnic-minorities,
lower socio-economic groups, those attending mental health (including gambling disorders) or
substance addiction treatment services.  
Finally, GambleAware is a leading commissioner of prevention and treatment services for
gambling harms. It provides these functions across England, Scotland and Wales and its work is
underpinned by high quality research, data and evaluation. We encourage all local authorities to
signpost people to the National Gambling Helpline on 0808 8020 133 and also
www.begambleaware.org. Both are part of the National Gambling Treatment Service and offer
free, confidential advice and support for those who may need it.
Best wishes,
Natalie
Natalie Simpson
Company Secretary

Pennine Place ● 2a Charing Cross Rd ● London ● WC2H 0HF
Phone +44 (0) 20 7287 1994 – note that we are currently

remote working so please contact us by email
Email

For information/advice and corporate info: BeGambleAware.org
For confidential support and treatment: National Gambling Helpline 0808 8020 133

Gambleaware ® Registered company in England No 4384279 ● Charity No England & Wales
1093910, Scotland SC049433
GambleAware processes personal information for certain legitimate business interests and records sensitive personal

110



information when necessary to meet its duty of care. To learn more about these interests, when we may process your
information in this way, and your rights please click here.

111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act Policy - Review of Consultation Responses
	Appendix 1 - Draft Licensing Policy
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Response

	5 Gambling Policy - Review of Consultation Responses
	Appendix 1 - Draft Gambling Policy
	Appendix 2 - Consultation responses






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee held on 
Monday, 22 November 2021 

 
* Cllr Steve Clarke (Chairman) 

* Cllr Neil Tungate (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Ann Bellows 
  Rebecca Clark 
  Keith Craze 
  Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
  Jacqui England 
 

* David Harrison 
* David Hawkins 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Alvin Reid 
* Joe Reilly 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Christa Ferguson, Joanne McClay and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bellows, Craze, Davis, England and 
Kangarani. 
 

14   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2021 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No Declarations of Interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
Agenda Item. 
 

16   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the Public Participation period. 
 

17   LICENSING ACT POLICY - REVIEW OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES  

The Committee considered the Licensing Act Policy (Statement of Licensing 
Policy), following public consultation.  It was noted that one consultation response 
had been received from the Adults’ Health and Care, Public Health Department of 
Hampshire County Council.  The comments related to health and the harm which 
could be caused through the consumption of alcohol.   



 
Gen.Pur&Lic.Cttee 22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
It was proposed that the policy be amended to include the impact on alcohol on 
health.  A further paragraph was also presented to the Committee to revise the 
policy to promote the awareness of drink spiking in licenced premises, which had 
been discussed at the previous meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the consultation undertaken and response received and 
supported the proposed amendments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the consultation comments received be noted;  

 
(ii) That the proposed amendments detailed in paragraphs 4.4 and 4.6 of the 

report be agreed and the Statement of Licensing Policy be updated to reflect 
these changes to version 3; and 
 

(iii) That subject to the agreed amendments, the revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 be commended to Council for 
approval at its meeting on 6 December 2021.  

 

18   GAMBLING POLICY - REVIEW OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES  

The Committee considered the consultation responses in relation to the Gambling 
Policy (Statement of Gambling Principles) and proposed changes following the 
consultation.  It was noted that two responses had been received.  Two minor 
amendments were recommended to the Committee for approval. 
 
Members noted the consultation undertaken and responses received and supported 
the proposed amendments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the consultation comments received be noted;  

 
(ii) That the proposed amendments detailed in paragraph 4.8 of the report be 

agreed and the Statement of Gambling Principles be updated to reflect 
these changes to version 2; and 
 

(iii) That subject to the agreed amendments, the revised Statement of Gambling 
Principles in relation to the Gambling Act 2005, be commended to Council 
for approval at its meeting on 6 December 2021.  

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


